

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

COUNTY TAXES

Chapter 33

RESOLVES, 1951

RESOLVE, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Fifty-one and Nineteen Hundred Fifty-two.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named, have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, the several counties have no source of revenue except the taxes hereinafter mentioned; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1951 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed, in order to provide the required revenue for the several counties; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

County taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sum appearing opposite to the names of the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the years 1951 and 1952.

	1951	1952
Androscoggin	\$156,768.25	\$156,768.25
Aroostook	163,510.00	163,510.00
Cumberland	358,631.00	384,935.00
Director's note: Amended by Resolves, 1951, c. 71.		
Franklin	49,000.00	49,000.00
Hancock	90,750.00	90,750.00
Kennebec	99,300.00	99,300.00
Knox	73,220.00	73,220.00
Lincoln	70,000.00	70,000.00
Oxford	122,150.00	122,150.00
Penobscot	180,531.25	180,531.25
Piscataquis	46,500.00	46,500.00
Sagadahoc	49,762.50	49,762.50
Somerset	90,050.00	90,050.00
Waldo	72,896.00	71,696.00
Washington	92,745.00	92,745.00
York	159,230.00	159,230.00

1022

CHEMQUASABAMTICOOK LAKE CLOSED TO ICE FISHING 1023 RESOLVES, 1951 CHAP. 36

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 30, 1951

Chapter 34

RESOLVE, Relating to Working Capital for Institutional Farms.

Resolves, 1949, c. 109, amended. Chapter 109 of the resolves of 1949 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Working capital for institutional farms. Resolved: That there be set aside from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of 50,000 \$30,000 to be used for working capital advances to the institutional farms. Any advances made to any institutional farm shall be returned within 2 years time. Transfers may be made within the various farm accounts upon approval of the governor and council.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 35

RESOLVE in Favor of Caswell Plantation.

Caswell plantation; money reallocated. Resolved: That the money appropriated in favor of Caswell plantation, by the 93rd and 94th legislatures for the repair of the Richardson road, so called and for the repair of the Batiste Parent road, so called; work to begin where work ended under previous special resolve be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, as follows: To aid in repairing the Griffin road, so called, work to begin at the intersection of the Griffin road and extending in a northerly direction.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 36

RESOLVE, Closing Chemquasabamticook Lake, Piscataquis County, to Ice Fishing.

Chemquasabamticook lake; closed to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is authorized and